Total net movements on impairment and provision accounts 117.8 109.9 109.5 112.3

Interest adjustment 15.5 44.8 15.5 44.8

Ascertained losses covered by previous impairment
charges and provisions *)

-70.1 -164.9 -65.6 -162.0

Ascertained losses not covered by previous impairment
charges and provisions *)

-18.6 -19.4 -12.9 -14.8

Recognised in claims previously subject to impairment charges 14.0 15.3 13.6 15.1

Reversed reserve for losses on lending which was
credit-impaired at initial recognition 11.0 0.0 11.0 0.0

Net impact recognised in the income statement 69.5 -14.3 71.1 -4.6

The positive operating profit on impairments on loans, etc. in 2018 is attributable to healthy developments in the lending and guarantee portfolio which
is reflected in increasing collateral values, improved ratings and positive shifts in the gross carrying amounts from stage 2 to stage 1, see note 46.

*) Out of the Group's ascertained losses in 2018, steps are still being taken to recover DKK 52.3 mill.

Group

Individual
impairments

Collective
impairments Total

IFRS 9
adjustments Total

31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Accumulated impairments and provisions on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 25.9 0.0 25.9 4.5 30.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 1,124.0 144.6 1,268.6 104.9 1,373.5

Guarantees 18.5 12.3 30.8 9.7 40.5

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 18.8 0.0 18.8 34.7 53.5

Total impairments and provisions brought forward 1,187.1 156.9 1,344.0 153.8 1,497.8

Bank

Individual
impairments

Collective
impairments Total

IFRS 9
adjustments Total

31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Accumulated impairments and provisions on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 25.9 0.0 25.9 4.5 30.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 1,113.9 144.1 1,258.0 82.9 1,340.8

Guarantees 18.5 12.3 30.8 9.7 40.5

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 18.8 0.0 18.8 34.7 53.5

Total impairments and provisions brought forward 1,177.0 156.4 1,333.4 131.7 1,465.1

Consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements  |  Annual Report 2018

Arbejdernes Landsbank  |  63

Note

9 Impairments on loans and receivables etc. (continued)

Group

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Credit-
impaired
on initial

recognition Total

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Accumulated impairments and provisions, broken down by stages

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 4.5 0.0 25.9 0.0 30.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 40.1 175.8 1,121.9 35.7 1,373.5

Guarantees 5.4 2.3 32.8 0.0 40.5

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 7.2 5.0 41.3 0.0 53.5

Total impairments and provisions brought forward 57.1 183.1 1,221.9 35.7 1,497.8

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 1.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 9.0

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 49.6 134.6 1,075.1 40.6 1,299.9

Guarantees 1.3 0.8 20.8 0.0 22.8

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 10.8 3.6 34.0 0.0 48.4

Total impairments and provisions carried forward 62.7 138.9 1,137.8 40.6 1,380.0

Of accumulated impairment charges, DKK 49.3 mill. represent management estimates based on information not incorporated in the models as well as
forward-looking information based on macroeconomic forecasts and projections. The additional impairments by management are primarily related to
uncertainty concerning price developments on the market for residential and cooperative property.

Bank

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Credit-
impaired
on initial

recognition Total

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Accumulated impairments and provisions, broken down by stages

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 4.5 0.0 25.9 0.0 30.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 32.0 172.6 1,100.4 35.7 1,340.8

Guarantees 5.4 2.3 32.8 0.0 40.5

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 7.2 5.0 41.3 0.0 53.5

Total impairments and provisions brought forward 49.1 179.9 1,200.4 35.7 1,465.1

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks 1.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 9.0

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 43.9 131.0 1,062.2 40.6 1,277.8

Guarantees 1.3 0.8 20.8 0.0 22.8

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 10.3 1.9 33.9 0.0 46.0

Total impairments and provisions carried forward 56.4 133.7 1,124.9 40.6 1,355.6

Of accumulated impairment charges, DKK 49.0 mill. represent management estimates based on information not incorporated in the models as well as
forward-looking information based on macroeconomic forecasts and projections. The additional impairments by management are primarily related to
uncertainty concerning price developments on the market for residential and cooperative property.

Consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements  |  Annual Report 2018

Arbejdernes Landsbank  |  64

Note

9 Impairments on loans and receivables etc. (continued)

Group

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Credit-
impaired
on initial

recognition

Total
gross
value

Total
impairment
charges, etc.

Carrying
amount

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Gross carrying amounts broken down by stages

Receivables from credit institutions
and central banks 6,011.7 3.9 25.9 0.0 6,041.5 -30.3 6,011.2

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 13,034.4 8,327.6 1,805.8 103.5 23,271.4 -1,373.5 21,897.9

Guarantees 3,495.5 1,874.6 151.4 0.0 5,521.5 -40.5 5,481.1

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 4,746.1 2,116.8 194.9 0.0 7,057.8 -53.5 7,004.3

Total exposures brought forward 27,287.8 12,323.0 2,178.0 103.5 41,892.3 -1,497.8 40,394.4

Receivables from credit institutions
and central banks 5,212.5 0.0 8.0 0.0 5,220.5 -9.0 5,211.5

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 15,985.6 5,359.8 1,957.2 83.0 23,385.6 -1,299.9 22,085.8

Guarantees 5,099.0 676.3 146.9 0.0 5,922.2 -22.8 5,899.3

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 5,188.8 1,443.2 328.4 0.0 6,960.4 -48.4 6,912.0

Total exposures carried forward 31,485.9 7,479.3 2,440.5 83.0 41,488.7 -1,380.0 40,108.7

Bank

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Credit-
impaired
on initial

recognition

Total
gross
value

Total
impairment
charges, etc.

Carrying
amount

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

Gross carrying amounts broken down by stages

Receivables from credit institutions
and central banks 6,003.9 3.9 25.9 0.0 6,033.7 -30.3 6,003.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 13,865.8 7,337.0 1,679.1 103.5 22,985.5 -1,340.8 21,644.7

Guarantees 3,495.5 1,874.6 151.4 0.0 5,521.5 -40.5 5,481.1

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 4,644.9 1,495.8 148.5 0.0 6,289.2 -53.5 6,235.7

Total exposures brought forward 28,010.1 10,711.4 2,004.9 103.5 40,829.9 -1,465.1 39,364.8

Receivables from credit institutions
and central banks 5,203.3 0.0 8.0 0.0 5,211.3 -9.0 5,202.3

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost 17,583.9 3,630.1 1,779.6 83.0 23,076.6 -1,277.8 21,798.8

Guarantees 5,099.0 676.3 146.9 0.0 5,922.2 -22.8 5,899.3

Unutilised credit lines and commitments 5,020.4 409.2 135.6 0.0 5,565.2 -46.0 5,519.2

Total exposures carried forward 32,906.6 4,715.5 2,070.1 83.0 39,775.2 -1,355.6 38,419.6

Consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements  |  Annual Report 2018

Arbejdernes Landsbank  |  65

Note

9 Impairments on loans and receivables etc. (continued)

Group

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Credit-
impaired
on initial

recognition

Total
impairment

charges

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

The impairment account for receivables from credit institutions and central banks *)

Total impairment charges brought forward 4.5 0.0 25.9 0.0 30.3

Impairment charges during the financial year
due to changes in credit risk 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Impairment charges on new exposures 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Reversed impairment charges for redeemed exposures -4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4.0

Ascertained losses covered by previous
impairment charges 0.0 0.0 -17.8 0.0 -17.8

Total impairment charges carried forward 1.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 9.0

The impairment account for loans and other receivables at amortised cost *)

Total impairment charges brought forward 40.1 175.8 1,121.9 35.7 1,373.5

Transfers to stage 1 38.5 -34.1 -4.4 0.0 0.0

Transfers to stage 2 -5.4 37.2 -31.8 0.0 0.0

Transfers to stage 3 -0.9 -15.9 16.9 0.0 0.0

Impairment charges during the financial year
due to changes in credit risk -27.6 -11.0 46.5 5.3 13.3

Impairment charges on new exposures 15.9 25.6 54.9 0.0 96.4

Reversed impairment charges for redeemed exposures -10.9 -43.0 -92.2 -0.4 -146.5

Interest adjustment 0.0 0.0 15.5 0.0 15.5

Ascertained losses covered by previous
impairment charges 0.0 0.0 -52.3 0.0 -52.3

Total impairment charges carried forward 49.6 134.6 1,075.1 40.6 1,299.9

Consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements  |  Annual Report 2018

Arbejdernes Landsbank  |  66

Note

9 Impairments on loans and receivables etc. (continued)

Group

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Total

Provisions

2018 2018 2018 2018
DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill. DKK mill.

The provision account for guarantees *)

Total provisions brought forward 5.4 2.3 32.8 40.5

Transfers to stage 1 0.3 -0.3 0.0 0.0

Transfers to stage 2 -0.1 0.8 -0.7 0.0

Transfers to stage 3 0.0 -0.1 0.1 0.0

Provisions during the financial year due to changes in credit risk -3.9 -0.6 -6.6 -11.1

Provisions for new exposures 0.4 0.2 2.3 2.8